

Nos. 24-6256 & 24-6274

**In The United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

EPIC GAMES, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

GOOGLE LLC, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Nos. 3:20-cv-05671-JD; 3:21-md-02981-JD

**BRIEF FOR AMERICAN ECONOMIC LIBERTIES PROJECT
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
EPIC GAMES, INC.**

Lee A. Hepner
Laurel Kilgour
AMERICAN ECONOMIC LIBERTIES PROJECT
2001 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Suite 540
Washington, DC 20006
Lhepner@economicliberties.us

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION 3

ARGUMENT 7

 I. Google’s Arguments That the District Court Made Insufficient Findings of Fact Cannot Survive Its Egregious Destruction of Evidence 7

 II. Google’s Destruction of Relevant Records Has Adversely Impacted Multiple Parallel Litigation Proceedings..... 11

 III. Google’s Destruction of Evidence Obstructed Discovery of the Additional “Causal Connection” Evidence It Now Demands 13

 IV. The “Causal Connection” Analysis Does Not Limit the District Court’s Discretion and Imperative to Fully Remedy Google’s Illegal Monopoly 18

CONCLUSION 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alexander v. Nat’l Farmers Org.,
687 F.2d 1173, 1205 (8th Cir.1982) 17

Apple Inc. v. Samsung Elecs. Co.,
881 F. Supp 2d 1132, 1136 (N.D. Cal. 2012) 18

Dong Ah Tire & Rubber Co., Ltd. v. Glasforms, Inc., No. C 06–
3359 JF, 2009 WL 1949124, at *10 (N.D. Cal. July 2, 2009) 18

Ford Motor Co. v. United States, 405 U.S. 562, 573 (1972) 6, 20, 23

Hecht Co. v. Bowles, 321 U.S. 321, 329–30 (1944)..... 21

Int’l Salt Co. v. United States, 332 U.S. 392, 400–1 (1947) ... 20, 21, 22

Leon v. IDX Systems Corp.,
464 F.3d 951, 958 (9th Cir. 2006) 13, 18

National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States,
435 U.S. 679, 698 (1978) 19

Optronix Techs., Inc. v. Ningbo Sunny Elec. Co.,
20 F.4th 466, 486 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 19-20

Phoceene Sous–Marine, S.A. v. U.S. Phosmarine, Inc.,
682 F.2d 802, 806 (9th Cir.1982) 18

Radio City, Inc. v. Celestron Acquisition, LLC,
2023 WL 5519324, at *4 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2023) 18

The State of Texas, et al. v. Google, LLC,
No. 4:20-cv-00957, ECF No. 752 (E.D. Tx. Jan. 6, 2025)..... 11

United States, et al., v. Google LLC (Search), No. 1:20-cv-03010,
2024 WL 3647498 (D.D.C. August 5, 2024) 11, 12, 14

United States v. Crescent Amusement Co.,
323 U.S. 173, 185 (1944) 21

United States v. Google LLC (Ad Tech),
No. 1:23-cv-00108 (E.D. Va.) 12

United States v. Grinnell Corp., 384 U.S. 563, 577 (1966)..... 20

United States v. Microsoft Corp.,
253 F.3d 34, 103 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 19, 20, 22

United States v. National Lead Co., 332 U.S. 319 (1947) 21

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.,
395 U.S. 100, 131 (1969) 21

Other Authorities

Dechert LLP, *Historic Jury Verdict Finds Google Monopolized Google Play Store and Google Play Billing*, JD SUPRA, Dec. 14, 2023, <https://perma.cc/9EPA-PPG6> 10

Google Discovery Violations in United States v. Google (Ad Tech), BEN EDELMAN (Dec. 3, 2024), <https://perma.cc/UP66-592G> 4

Google Discovery Violations in United States v. Google (Search), BEN EDELMAN (Dec. 3, 2024), <https://perma.cc/CFQ4-FP3U>..... 4

Letter from AELP, Check My Ads, and Tech Oversight Project to Chief Trial Counsel George Cardona of the State Bar of California (Oct. 21, 2024), <https://perma.cc/ZB5Y-KGMQ> 2

Sean Hollister, *Federal judge vows to investigate Google for intentionally destroying chats*, THE VERGE, Dec. 1, 2023, <https://perma.cc/UQP8-MTQD>..... 3

Thomas Barrabi, *Google blasted as ‘negligent’ over evidence destruction as landmark DOJ antitrust case wraps up*, New York Post, May 3, 2024, <https://perma.cc/U4HZ-C2AC>..... 4, 11

U.S. judge in Google case not convinced company’s conduct will get sanction, REUTERS, April 8, 2022, <https://perma.cc/TZ6F-GKAS> 12
